
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an offer to sell or 
the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities and neither this announcement nor anything 
herein forms the basis for any contract or commitment whatsoever.

This announcement is not for distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States. 
This announcement and the information contained herein do not constitute or form part of 
an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in the United States or 
any other jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to 
registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction. The securities 
referred to herein will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as 
amended (the “Securities Act”), and may not be offered or sold in the United States except 
pursuant to an exemption from, or a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements 
of the Securities Act. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States will be 
made by means of a prospectus. Such prospectus will contain detailed information about the 
Company and its management as well as financial statements. The Company does not intend 
to make any public offering of securities in the United States.

TIMES PROPERTY HOLDINGS LIMITED
時 代 地 產 控 股 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1233)

AMENDMENTS TO THE TERMS OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS
EXERCISE OF THE GENERAL MANDATE

Reference is made to the Announcements. Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms used 
herein shall have the same meaning as those defined in the Announcements.

THE AMENDMENTS

On 20 December 2016, the Company, the Trustee and the Subsidiary Guarantors entered into 
the Supplemental Trust Deed, pursuant to which the parties agreed to amend certain following 
provisions in the Conditions, including (i) provisions relating to future Subsidiary Guarantors, 
the JV Subsidiary Guarantors and the Security (as defined therein); (ii) the “Limitation on 
Indebtedness and Preferred Stock” covenant; (iii) the “Limitation on Restricted Payments” 
covenant; (iv) the “Limitation on Asset Sales” covenant; (v) the “Limitation on Transactions 
with Shareholders and Affiliates” covenant; (vi) provisions relating to “Designation of 
Restricted and Unrestricted Subsidiaries”; (vii) provisions relating to  “Events of Default”; 
and (viii) certain provisions to bring such provisions more in line with the terms of the Bonds 
issued by comparable issuers in the market and certain definitions in connection with the 
above Amendments (collectively, the “Amendments”).



– 2 –

Save for the Amendments and other consequential changes incidental to the Amendments, all 
the other principal terms of the Bonds remain unchanged.

REASON FOR AND EFFECT OF THE AMENDMENTS

Under the terms and conditions of the Bonds, once the terms of the 2019 Notes are amended, 
the Company is permitted to amend the conditions of the Bonds correspondingly within 30 
calendar days of such amendments to the terms of the 2019 Notes without the consent of, 
or instruction from, any Bondholder. As disclosed in the Announcements, the Proposals for 
amending the 2019 Notes include amendments to, among other things, (i) provisions relating 
to future Subsidiary Guarantors, JV Subsidiary Guarantors and Security; (ii) the “Limitation 
on Indebtedness and Preferred Stock” covenant; (iii) the “Limitation on Restricted Payments” 
covenant; (iv) the “Limitation on Asset Sales” covenant; (v) the “Limitation on Transactions 
with Shareholders and Affiliates” covenant; (vi) provisions relating to “Designation of 
Restricted and Unrestricted Subsidiaries”; (vii) the “Events of Default” provisions; and 
(viii) certain provisions and certain definitions in the 2019 Indenture in connection with 
the aforementioned Proposals. The amendments to the terms of the 2019 Notes under the 
Proposals have taken effect on 7 December 2016. The Amendments are to be implemented to 
mirror, and bring the terms under the Bonds in line with, the corresponding terms under the 
2019 Notes.

The combined effect of the Amendments is that the covenants/restrictions are relaxed in 
favour of the Company and the Amendments would allow the Company more flexibility to 
pursue its business opportunities that may otherwise not available to it and better suit its 
business needs.

Under the Conditions, no consent from the Bondholder is required for the Amendments.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

Under Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules, any alterations in the terms of Bonds after issue must 
be approved by the Stock Exchange, except where the alterations take effect automatically 
under the existing terms of the Bonds. The Board has exercised the General Mandate for the 
implementation of the Amendments. The conversion features of the Bonds are summarised as 
follows:

Conversion: Subject to the terms of the Bonds, Bondholders have the 
right to convert their Bonds into New Shares at any time 
during the conversion period.

The number of Shares to be issued on conversion of a Bond 
will be determined by dividing the principal amount of the 
Bond converted by the conversion price then in effect.



– 3 –

Conversion period: At any time on or after the Closing Date up to the close of 
business (at the place where the certificate evidencing such 
Bonds is deposited for conversion) on the seventh day prior 
to the Maturity Date (both days inclusive) (but, except as 
provided in the terms and conditions of the Bonds, in no 
event thereafter) or, if such Bonds shall have been called for 
redemption by the Company before the Maturity Date, then 
up to the close of business (at the place aforesaid) on a date 
no later than seven days (both days inclusive and in the place 
aforesaid) prior to the date fixed for redemption thereof 
or if notice requiring redemption has been given by the 
holder of such Bonds pursuant to the terms and conditions 
of the Bonds then up to the close of business (at the place 
aforesaid) on the day prior to the giving of such notice, or, 
if mandatorily converted by the Company, then up to and 
including the close of business (at the place aforesaid) on a 
date deemed to be the conversion date.

Conversion price: The initial conversion price is HK$3.50 per Share, The 
Conversion Price will be subject to adjustment for, among 
other things, subdivision, reclassification or consolidation 
of Shares, capitalisation of profits or reserves, capital 
distributions (other than such distribution which does not 
exceed 40% of the Company’s most recently published 
consolidated core profit result), rights issues, issues of 
shares or options, warrants or other rights to acquire shares 
at less than 92.5% of the current market price, issues of other 
securities at less than 92.5% of the current market price, 
modification of rights of conversion, distributions and other 
dilutive events as described in the terms and conditions of 
the Bonds. The Conversion Price may not be reduced so that, 
on conversion of the Bonds, Shares would fall to be issued at 
a discount to their par value.

Information on the Bondholder: The Bondholder is a joint venture between an affiliate-
managed fund of Fortress Investment Group LLC and the 
International Finance Corporation. Fortress Investment 
Group LLC is a leading alternative asset manager with 
US$62.5 billion under management as of 31 March 2014 and 
is listed on the New York Stock Exchange under “FIG”. The 
International Finance Corporation, a member of the World 
Bank Group, is the largest global development institution 
focused exclusively on the private sector. Working with 
private enterprises in more than 100 countries, it uses 
i ts capital , expertise, and influence to help eliminate 
extreme poverty and promote shared prosperity. For more 
information, visit www.ifc.org.



– 4 –

The Board was authorized to allot and issue up to a maximum of 344,592,000 Shares under the 
General Mandate. As at the date of this announcement, no Shares have been issued pursuant 
to the General Mandate and the issue of the New Shares which shall be issuable pursuant to 
the terms of the Bonds will be effected under the General Mandate and is not subject to any 
approval by the Shareholders. 

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, capitalised terms used shall have 
the following meanings:

“Announcements” the announcements made by the Company dated 7 July 
2014 and 25 July 2014 in respect of the issue of the Bonds 
and completion thereof, and the announcement made by the 
Company dated 18 November 2016, 2 December 2016 and 
5 December 2016 in respect of the amendments of the 2019 
Indenture

“Conditions” terms and conditions of the Bonds

“General Mandate” a general mandate approved by the Shareholders at the 
annual general meeting held on 27 May 2016, to grant to the 
Directors to allot, issue and deal with additional Shares not 
exceeding 20% of the issued share capital of the Company as 
at the date of the said annual general meeting

“Supplemental Trust Deed” the supplemental trust deed dated 20 December 2016 
entered into by and among the Company, the Trustee and the 
Subsidiary Guarantors

“Trustee” Citicorp International Limited

By order of the Board
Times Property Holdings Limited

Shum Chiu Hung
Chairman

Hong Kong, 20 December 2016

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Shum 
Chiu Hung, Mr. Guan Jianhui, Mr. Bai Xihong, Mr. Li Qiang, Mr. Cen Zhaoxiong and Mr. 
Niu Jimin and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Jin Qingjun, 
Ms. Sun Hui and Mr. Wong Wai Man.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


